MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN Jaime Escalante Math Program AND Azusa Unified School District Azusa High and Gladstone High (2021 – 2022 School Year)

I. DATE AND PARTIES: This service agreement ("Agreement") is made by and between the Jaime Escalante Math Program and Azusa Unified School District (Azusa High and Gladstone High), collectively referred to as the ("Parties").

II. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM OF AGREEMENT: This Agreement shall become effective September 21, 2021, and shall remain in effect until June 1st, 2022 unless amended or otherwise changed by mutual written agreement.

III.TERMINATION: The Agreement may be terminated at any time by any party upon thirty (30) days written notices to all Parties via certified mail or fax.

IV.OBJECTIVE: The objectives of this Agreement are to provide for coordinated collaboration between Jaime Escalante Math Program, and Azusa Unified School District (Azusa High and Gladstone High) as follows:

- 1. Effectively prepare Azusa High and Gladstone High students for the upcoming year.
- 2. Provide additional instructors for Pre-Calculus and IM3 Courses after School Escalante virtual Classes in the Fall 2021 and Spring 2022 semester.
- **3.** Foster a sense of Math pride and encouragement to pursue higher education at Azusa High and Gladstone High.
- V. **RESPONSIBILITIES:** In fulfilling the objectives of this Agreement, the parties agree, without limitation and in accordance with legal requirements, to participate in the following areas.

Azusa and Gladstone High Schools will:

- Azusa High and Gladstone High will recruit and select at least 40 students combined to apply to the East Los Angeles College to become East Los Angeles college noncredit students. This is for non-college credit course. Azusa Unified School District may provide Non A-G elective credits to students.
- 2. Provide classroom supplies and calculators to students and teachers as needed.
- 3. Ensure that the designated Azusa High School and Gladstone High Math instructor actively participates and executes a specialized curriculum that is created by AHS and GHS teachers and supported by the Escalante instructor.

4. Where permitted under applicable State and Federal student privacy statutes, and in accordance with Azusa School District policy regarding student record confidentiality and re-disclosure, provide the Jaime Escalante Math Program with student information as needed.

VI. INDEMNITY: Jaime Escalante Math Program shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Azusa Unified School District, its officers, employees and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees), or claims for injury or damages arising out of the performance of this Agreement, but only in proportion to and to the extent such liability, loss, expense attorneys' fees or claims for injury or damages are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of Jaime Escalante Math Program, its officers, employees, or agents.

VII. FUNDING:

A. Azusa High and Gladstone High will Purchase the Jaime Escalante Workbook for each student.

1. Purchase the Jaime Escalante Workbook at \$38.27 each per student in the program.

IX. SIGNATURE OF AGREEMENT:

Dayna Mitchell, EDD Assistant Supt. Azusa USD Date: Fernando Fernandez Program Director JEMP Date:_____